
Shropshire Council
Legal and Democratic Services
Shirehall
Abbey Foregate
Shrewsbury
SY2 6ND

Date:   Monday, 11 June 2018

Committee: Shropshire Hills AONB Partnership

Date: Tuesday, 19 June 2018
Time: 9.30 am
Venue: Silvester Horne Institute, High Street, Church Stretton, SY6 6BY

You are requested to attend the above meeting. 
The Agenda is attached

Claire Porter
Corporate Head of Legal and Democratic Services (Monitoring Officer)

Members of Shropshire Hills AONB Partnership
James Williamson (Chairman)
Hilary Claytonsmith (Vice Chairman)
Cecilia Motley (Vice Chairman)
Heather Kidd
Robert Tindall
David Turner
Chris Turley
Alison Caffyn
George Chancellor
John Long
Joe Manifold
Andrew Wood
John Woolmer
Mark Hughes
Yvonne Holyoak
Steve Pennington
Martin Pye
Gillian Binks
Mike Brogden
Sarah Bury
Veronica Cossons

Paul Davis
Ian Dormor
Patrick Edwards
Carol Griffiths
Robert Harris
Alan Jones
Sue Jones
Jenny Joy
Bill Klemperer
Sue Lee
Marc Liebrecht
Hazel MacDowell
David McGlade
David Mills
Andy Pugh
Ronald Repath
Mark Riches
David C. Smith
Leo Smith
Donna Tavenor



Your Committee Officer is: 

Tim Ward  Committee Officer
Tel:  01743 257713
Email:  tim.ward@shropshire.gov.uk



AGENDA
1 Welcome and Apologies for Absence 

To receive apologies for absence

2 Minutes of the last meeting (Pages 1 - 6)

The note of the meeting held on 6 March 2018 is attached for confirmation

3 Directions for revision of AONB Partnership Terms of Reference (Pages 7 - 
8)

This paper updates Partnership members on work by the Management Board to 
revise the Terms of Reference of the Partnership and of its sub-group the 
Management Board.

4 AONB Team work programme update (Pages 9 - 12)

This paper provides a brief update on AONB team work programme activity 
since the last meeting

5 Resilient Heritage project - Business Plan and income generation activities 
(Pages 13 - 16)

This paper updates Partnership members on the Heritage Lottery funding 
received for two years for the Partnership and Shropshire Hills AONB Trust to 
work collaboratively on development of Business Plans and income generation.

6 AONB Management Plan review - public survey results and discussion 
(Pages 17 - 32)

This paper updates Partnership members on the findings from the two month 
web-based public survey on the Management Plan review, and progress with 
the Review overall.

7 Glover Review of National Parks and AONBs - initial discussion on topics 
in Review Terms of Reference (Pages 33 - 42)

This agenda item gives Partnership members an opportunity to consider the 
topics in the forthcoming national review of National Parks and AONBs, and 
potential areas on which the Partnership may wish to express views.

8 Date of Next Meeting 

Members are reminded that the next meeting of the Shropshire Hills AONB 
Partnership will be held on Tuesday 23 October 2018 at 9.30am





Shropshire Hills AONB Partnership – 19 June 2018 - Minutes of Shropshire Hills AONB Partnership held on 6 March 2018

1

Shropshire Hills AONB 
Partnership

19 June 2018

9.30 am

Item

2
Public

MINUTES OF THE SHROPSHIRE HILLS AONB PARTNERSHIP MEETING HELD ON 6 MARCH 
2018 
9.30  - 11.55 AM

Responsible Officer:    Tim Ward
Email:  tim.ward@shropshire.gov.uk      Tel:  01743 257713

Present

Local Authorities

Shropshire Council Cllr Cecilia Motley (Vice Chair)
Cllr Robert Tindall
Cllr David Turner

Statutory/Voluntary Agencies & Individual members
Individual Member Alison Caffyn 
Individual Member George Chancellor
Individual Member John Long
Individual Member Joe Manifold
Individual Member James Williamson (Chair)
Individual Member Andrew Wood
Town & Parish Council representative Yvonne Holyoak
Town & Parish Council representative Martin Pye
British Horse Society Ronald Repath 
Caring for God’s Acre Gill Binks
Historic England Alison McDonald
Land Life & Livlihoods Robert Harris
Longmynd & District Bridleways Association Sue Lee
National Farmers Union Carol Griffiths
National Trust Pete Carty
Natural England Hazel McDowall
Ramblers Association Sue Jones
Offa’s Dyke Association David McGlade
SASTAK David Mills
Shropshire Hills Tourism Paul Davis
Shropshire Wildlife Trust Veronica Cossons
Strettons Civic Society Ian Dormor



Shropshire Hills AONB Partnership – 19 June 2018 - Minutes of Shropshire Hills AONB Partnership held on 6 March 2018

2

Walford & North Shropshire College Phil Ridley

Observers/Officers
Shropshire Council Tim Jenkins (Heritage and Culture Manager)

Tim Ward  (Committee Officer)
 

Shropshire Hills AONB Partnership Staff 
Team

Phil Holden  (AONB Partnership Manager)

17 Welcome and Apologies for Absence 

17.1 The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting.

17.2 Apologies for absence had been received from Sarah Bury (CPRE), Hilary Claytonsmith 
(Town & Parish Council Rep), Heather Kidd (Shropshire Council), Bill Klemperer (Historic 
England), Leo Smith (Upper Onny Wildlife Group/Shropshire Ornithological Society), and 
Chris Turley (Telford & Wrekin Council)

18 Minutes of the last meeting 

18.1 The Committee Officer advised the meeting that Yvonne Holyoak had been omitted from 
the list of those present at the meeting. It was agreed that her name should be added.

18.2 RESOLVED:

That subject to the above, the note of the meeting held on 14 November 2017 be agreed 
as a true record.

19 Defra feedback on Conservation Board request and next steps 

19.1 The meeting considered the report of the AONB Partnership Manager which updated 
members on progress with the request to form a Conservation Board.

19.2 The Chairman informed the meeting that we had been advised, that as there was to be a 
review of designated landscapes, which had been announced in the 25  year Environment 
Plan, it was unlikely that the request for Conservation Board status would be granted at this 
stage.  He advised members that he and the AONB Partnership Manager, together with 
Phillip Dunne MP would be meeting with the DEFRA Minister on 21 March to discuss the 
matter further, and that he would report back to members after this meeting.

19.3 Dr Dormer thanked the Chairman and Officer for all the work that they had put in to 
preparing the submission. Mr Chancellor commented that this work would not be wasted 
as the work done to look at how the AONB is managed will guide the development of any 
other structure that may be considered.

19.4 The Chairman proposed that the Transition Board revert to its previous name of 
Management Board.  This was agreed.  The AONB Partnership Manager informed the 



Shropshire Hills AONB Partnership – 19 June 2018 - Minutes of Shropshire Hills AONB Partnership held on 6 March 2018

3

meeting that the Management Board would need to meet as soon as possible, to consider 
other options.

19.5 The AONB Partnership Manager advised the meeting that it was proposed that a 
consultation process to look at the possible options would be carried out with stakeholders, 
including the Partnership, AONB staff and the trustees of the Shropshire Hills AONB Trust. 

20 AONB team work programme 2017-18 brief updates 

20.1 The meeting received the report of the AONB Partnership Manager which updated 
members on the AONB Team Work Programme.

20.2 The AONB Partnership Manager advised members that in order to complete some parts of 
the Landscape Partnership Scheme, agreement had been reached with the HLF to extend 
some of the staff contracts for a short period and that work was ongoing to complete 
projects and develop legacy arrangements for some of the activities.

20.3 The AONB Partnership Manager reminded the meeting that a contract had been secured 
for Cath Landles to act as Area Facilitator for the Uplands Commons Project, working 10 
days per month for 20 months.  He advised the meeting that Joy Howells, who was 
currently the Landscape Partnership Scheme Manager had been appointed as the National 
Project Manager for the Commons project and that she would be working on this out of 
the AONB Office in Craven Arms for 3.5 days per week.  He informed members that Joy 
would be working for the AONB Partnership for the remaining 1.5 days per week as 
Funding and Programmes Officer.

20.4 Mr Chancellor asked how Cath Landles’ appointment would impact on her other work 
especially the delivery of the John Muir Award work.  The AONB Partnership Manager 
informed him that work was ongoing to develop a Youth Project which would include the 
John Muir Award work and that potential funding for this was currently being considered.

20.5 The AONB Manager informed the meeting that a second application had been made to the 
HLF for a Resilient Heritage grant to support the funding of the Funding and Programmes 
Officer’s post, together with some consultancy work on business planning and 
development of income streams.

20.6 The Chairman thanked the AONB Manager and his team for the tremendous amount of 
work that they did.

21 AONB team work programme and budget for 2018-19 

21.1 Members received the report of the AONB Partnership Manager which set the 2018 – 19 
budget and Team Work Programme.

21.2 The AONB Partnership Manager reminded members that for a number of years the 
contribution of the two local authorities to the core budget fell below the 25% expected to 
match the DEFRA funding and that up to now the balance had been met from earned 
income, and that this need to achieve income had sometimes been at the expense of core 



Shropshire Hills AONB Partnership – 19 June 2018 - Minutes of Shropshire Hills AONB Partnership held on 6 March 2018

4

activity.  He had advised the meeting that at its last meeting the Transition Board had 
agreed that financial contributions would be sought from member organisations.

21.3 In response to a query the AONB Manager advised Members that there was no suggested 
amount due to the great variety on size and type of organisation.  Following a request the 
AONB Partnership Manager agreed to write to all member organisations requesting 
funding.

21.4 The AONB Partnership Manager advised members that the Transition Board had discussed 
proposals to seek financial contributions from Parish Councils within the AONB.  Members 
made suggestions about the timing and nature of approaches to Parish Councils.

22 Vacancies for Transition Board and for a Shropshire Hills AONB Trust Trustee 

22.1 The meeting considered the report of the AONB Manager which advised of vacancies for a 
member on the Transition Board and for a trustee on the Shropshire Hills AONB Trust.

22.2 The AONB Partnership Manager advised the meeting that due to increasing work 
commitments Janine Hayter had resigned as a Parish Council Representative on the 
Partnership and consequently as a member of the Transition Board and as a Partnership 
representative on the Shropshire Hills AONB Trust.  He asked members to contact him if 
they were interested in either or both of the vacancies.

22.3 Mr Chancellor suggested that as not all members were present an email should be sent to 
all members advising them of the vacancies.  It was agreed that this would be done.

22.4 The AONB Partnership Manager informed the meeting that he would be contacting the 
unsuccessful applicants for the Parish Council seats from last autumn to see if they would 
be interested in filling the vacancy for a town and parish council representative and if this 
was unsuccessful he would make need to make a new call to parish councils.

22.5 The Chairman paid tribute to the amount of work Janine had done during her time on the 
Partnership.

23 AONB Management Plan review 

23.1 The meeting received a presentation from the AONB Manager which gave an update on 
progress with the AONB Management Plan Review, set out some key statistics and outlined 
some of the priorities for the 2019 -24 Plan.

23.2 The meeting then held a workshop session on different aspects of the plan priorities. 

24 NAAONB proposals for influencing new government environmental land management 
system 

24.1 Members considered the report of the AONB Partnership Manager provided an outline of 
the proposal that the National Association for AONBs (NAAONB) was developing to make 



Shropshire Hills AONB Partnership – 19 June 2018 - Minutes of Shropshire Hills AONB Partnership held on 6 March 2018

5

to DEFRA for the involvement of AONB Partnerships in the government’s new post-Brexit 
environmental land management schemes.

24.2 The AONB Partnership Manager advised the meeting that the NAAONB had been in 
discussion with DEFRA about the potential for AONBs to influence, support and deliver 
some aspects of the new schemes.  He then outlined the proposals. 

24.3 Members welcomed and supported the proposals and commented that it would be 
necessary to include sufficient in the Management Plan to cover the proposals.

25 Date of Next Meeting 

25.1 Members were reminded that the next meeting of the Shropshire Hills AONB Partnership 
would be held on 19 June 2018 at 9.30am.





 1 

 

 Committee and Date 

Shropshire Hills AONB Partnership 

 

19th June 2018 

 Item 

 

 3 
 

 

 

DIRECTIONS FOR REVISION OF AONB PARTNERSHIP TERMS OF REFERENCE 

 

Responsible Officer Phil Holden, AONB Partnership Manager 

e-mail: phil.holden@shropshire.gov.uk  Tel: 01743 254741   

 

Summary 

 

This paper updates Partnership members on work by the Management Board to revise the 

Terms of Reference of the Partnership and of its sub-group the Management Board.  The 

intention is to bring new draft documents to the next Partnership meeting in October for 

endorsement, before formal approval of the Terms of Reference is sought from both Councils.  

 

Recommendation 

The Partnership is recommended to note and comment on the activity to revise the Terms of 

Reference for the Partnership and Management Board. 

 

 

Background 

Following our meeting in London with Defra Minister Lord Gardiner on 21st March, the 

Partnership agreed in April through email correspondence the following: 

  to put aside alternative independent options until the findings of the national review are 

known, and  

  for the Management Board to look at possible refinements to the Partnership’s current 

Terms of Reference, to bring as recommendations to the Partnership next meeting on 

19th June, before seeking formal approval of these by both Councils. 

The Management Board on 6th April agreed to form a sub-group to look at the Terms of 

Reference, made up of James Williamson, Tim Jenkins, John Long, Cecilia Motley and Hilary 

Claytonsmith, with Phil Holden in attendance.  The sub-group met on 26th April and on 11th 

May, and reported back to the Management Board meeting of 22nd May.  

Tim Jenkins had received advice from Shropshire Council’s Legal team recommending a fuller 

revision of the Terms of Reference, since they currently include broader things about the 

AONB structure that go beyond strict terms for a Committee.  Advice was also that the Terms 

of Reference for the Management Board should be in a separate document, which would be 

for the Partnership to approve and not the Councils.  It was confirmed that, as a Joint 

Advisory Committee under the Local Government Act 1972, delegation by the Councils to the 

Partnership or Management Board of decision making powers on delivery is not possible.  

The second sub-group meeting considered a first draft of new Terms of Reference for the 

Partnership and for the Management Board (proposed to be re-named) which had been 

mailto:phil.holden@shropshire.gov.uk


 2 

prepared by Tim Jenkins and James Williamson.  These were discussed further at the 

Management Board on 22nd July and it was agreed not to bring recommended drafts of new 

Terms of Reference to this June Partnership meeting, but instead to the October meeting 

after further work. 

 

 

 

List of Background Papers  

Papers of the Management Board and sub-groups are available at 

http://www.shropshirehillsaonb.co.uk/aonb-partnership/partnership/management-board-

meetings/.    

Human Rights Act Appraisal 

The information in this report is compatible with the Human Rights Act 1998. 

Environmental Appraisal 

The recommendation in this paper will contribute to the conservation of protected 

landscapes. 

Risk Management Appraisal 

Risk management has been appraised as part of the considerations of this report. 

Community / Consultations Appraisal  

The topics raised in this paper have been the subject of earlier consultations with Partnership 

members. 

Appendices    

None 

 

 

 

http://www.shropshirehillsaonb.co.uk/aonb-partnership/partnership/management-board-meetings/
http://www.shropshirehillsaonb.co.uk/aonb-partnership/partnership/management-board-meetings/


 1 

 

 Committee and Date 

Shropshire Hills AONB Partnership 

 

19th June 2018 

 Item 

 

 4 
 

 

 

AONB TEAM WORK PROGRAMME UPDATE 

 

Responsible Officer Phil Holden, AONB Partnership Manager 

e-mail: phil.holden@shropshire.gov.uk  Tel: 01743 254741   

 

Summary 

 

This paper provides a brief update on AONB team work programme activity since the last 

meeting. 

 

Recommendation 

The Partnership is recommended to comment on the information provided. 

 

 

Background 

 

TAKING ACTION - on the ground and in our communities - to conserve and enhance 

natural beauty and to promote enjoyment and understanding. 

Stiperstones & Corndon Hill Country Landscape Partnership Scheme  

The scheduled end of the Scheme was 31st March 2018.  Short extensions to contracts for 

three of the LPS staff were all finished by 18th May.  Most of the final claims and reporting 

work is completed.  Work continues on development of a number of legacy projects. 

River Clun Recovery Project (WREN funded) 

Work on alternative stock watering has been completed on the Clunton Brook as part of the 

Environment Agency’s ‘Unmuddying the Waters’ project.  Contract works for improvement of 

several
[...]
ust, effective and financially sustainable 

AONB organisation. 

Structure and governance 

The decision was made by the Partnership not to pursue other independent structures and 

instead to refine Terms of Reference. Meetings of Management Board and a sub-group have 

been held to pursue this.  The national Review of AONBs is getting under way (see item 7). 

Data protection training has been undertaken and systems updated. 

Resilient Heritage project 

(see agenda item 5)  

 

 

List of Background Papers  

The fuller Team Work Programme as submitted to Defra is available to members on request.   

Human Rights Act Appraisal 

The information in this report is compatible with the Human Rights Act 1998. 

Environmental Appraisal 

The recommendation in this paper will contribute to the conservation of protected 

landscapes. 

Risk Management Appraisal 

Risk management has been appraised as part of the considerations of this report. 

Community / Consultations Appraisal  

The topics raised in this paper have been the subject of earlier consultations with Partnership 

members. 

Appendices    

none 

 

 





 1 

 

 Committee and Date 

Shropshire Hills AONB Partnership 

 

19th June 2018 

 Item 

 

 5 
 

 

 

RESILIENT HERITAGE PROJECT - BUSINESS PLAN AND INCOME GENERATION 

 

Responsible Officer Phil Holden, AONB Partnership Manager 

e-mail: phil.holden@shropshire.gov.uk  Tel: 01743 254741   

 

Summary 

 

This paper updates Partnership members on the Heritage Lottery funding received for two 

years for the Partnership and Shropshire Hills AONB Trust to work collaboratively on 

development of Business Plans and income generation.  

 

Recommendation 

The Partnership is recommended to note and comment on the project. 

 

 

Background 

HLF’s ‘Resilient Heritage’ funding stream is to help organisations involved with heritage to 

develop themselves and their future capacity.  We were successful in March with a second 

application for th
[...]
/partnership/management-board-meetings/




 1 

 

 Committee and Date 

Shropshire Hills AONB Partnership 

 

19th June 2018 

 Item 

 

 6 
 

 

 

AONB MANAGEMENT PLAN REVIEW - PUBLIC SURVEY RESULTS AND DISCUSSION 

 

Responsible Officer Phil Holden, AONB Partnership Manager 

e-mail: phil.holden@shropshire.gov.uk  Tel: 01743 254741   

 

Summary 

 

This paper updates Partnership members on the findings from the two month web-based 

public survey on the Management Plan review, and progress with the Review overall.  

 

Recommendation 

The Partnership is recommended to note and comment on the information provided. 

 

 

Background 

Public survey - The public survey was adapted from one recently used by another AONB and 

was open during April and May.  It was widely publicised, and 203 responses were received.  

The questions and analysis of answers are given in Appendix 1.  The answers to Q8 are given 

in full for interest as it is not really possible to summarise these. 

Workshop at 6th March Partnership meeting – the write up of this is given in Appendix 2. 

Sustainability Appraisal Scoping – Some comments were received from organisations and 

further discussions are needed, which will help to strengthen the Management Plan. 

State of the AONB report - Discussions have been held with relevant organisations about the 

reasons behind some of the trends observed.  There is some work still to do for the State of 

the AONB report to be completed and published.   

NAAONB discussions with Defra - The NAAONB is actively engaging with Defra regarding 

proposals for new environmental land management schemes.  This will feed into the 

Management Plan. 

Response to agriculture command paper - A response to this consultation was submitted 

from the AONB Partnership, some of which will be relevant for inclusion in the new AONB 

Management Plan. 

Revised timetable for draft plan publication for consultation - The timetable for approving a 

new dr
[...]
rs (5 ticks) 

 Type of housing is an issue (1 tick) 

 



 

H:\AONB\01. AONB PARTNERSHIP\Partnership meetings\2018\1. 6 March 2018\Workshop 
responses from Partnership meeting 06 March 2018 
 

Recreation, tourism and community involvement 

1. What new things does the Management Plan need to say on these topics? 

2. What are your top 3 – 5 actions that the Management Plan should include on these 

topics? 

 

 More about engaging communities, more on the ground, outreach.  Low community 

awareness of the AONB.  More work with local groups.  Co-ordinating & mobilising 

local resources.  Support & leaderships.  More promotion of what the partnership 

does  (8 ticks) 

 Conservation tourism – small, managed, valued, linked to businesses  (6 ticks) 

 Dispersing use of popular PROW promoted routes.  Encouraging people away from 

popular locations  (5 ticks) 

 Visitor survey, economic impact survey (monitoring different users) – needs repeating  

(3 ticks) 

 car parking – public transport alternatives – cycling  (1 tick) 

 Identifying areas of AONB most suitable for recreation, farming ……..  (1 tick) 

 Revisit Clee Hills project (industrial archaeology, recreation, …)   (1 tick) 

 Shuttle buses – support needed 

 More support for pubs & similar facilities 

 More funding needed to support economic development 

 

 

 





 1 

 

 Committee and Date 

Shropshire Hills AONB Partnership 

 

19th June 2018 

 Item 

 

 7 
 

 

 

GLOVER REVIEW OF NATIONAL PARKS AND AONBS - INITIAL DISCUSSION ON TOPICS 

IN REVIEW TERMS OF REFERENCE 

 

Responsible Officer Phil Holden, AONB Partnership Manager 

e-mail: phil.holden@shropshire.gov.uk  Tel: 01743 254741   

 

Summary 

 

This agenda item gives Partnership members an opportunity to consider the topics in the 

forthcoming national review of National Parks and AONBs, and potential areas on which the 

Partnership may wish to express views.  This paper seeks to give some background 

information and comme
[...]
he AONB. 

In pursuing its purposes, section 87(2) requires a Board to seek to foster the economic and social 

wellbeing of the AONB’s local communities.  

Defra Guidance on Conservation Boards, 2008             (emphasis added) 

 

 

National Parks in England and Wales 

 

The Environment Act 1995 revised the original legislation and set out two statutory purposes 

for National Parks in England and Wales: 

1.  Conserve and enhance the natural beauty, wildlife and cultural heritage 

2.  Promote opportunities for the understanding and enjoyment of the special qualities of 

national parks by the public 

 

When National Park authorities carry out these purposes they also have the duty to seek to 

foster the economic and social well-being of local communities within the Park. 

CC107936_1
Text Box
  Appendix 2



Drawing Title

Drawing No

DateChecked

Client

Akeman Barns, Coln St Aldwyns, Cirencester, Gloucestershire GL7 5AW
T: 01285 750555  F: 01285 750636  E: info@waterman-cpm.co.uk  W: www.waterman-cpm.co.uk

Project

Shropshire Hills AONB Partnership
Shropshire Hills AONB Boundary Review

2768/18

03/06     FM/SM

Shropshire Hills AONB Boundary Review

AONB boundary

Approximate areas requiring more
detailed assessment

Sections of existing boundary which 
do not appear to follow clearly
defined features on the ground

Settlements split by existing 
boundary

1:150000@A3
N

0 1 2 3 4 5km

CC107936_2
Text Box
 Appendix 3




	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the last meeting
	3 Directions for revision of AONB Partnership Terms of Reference
	4 AONB Team work programme update
	5 Resilient Heritage project - Business Plan and income generation activities
	6 AONB Management Plan review - public survey results and discussion
	7 Glover Review of National Parks and AONBs - initial discussion on topics in Review Terms of Reference



Minutes of the meeting


Shropshire Hills AONB Partnership – 23 October 2018 - Minutes of Shropshire Hills AONB Partnership held on 19 June 
2018

1

Shropshire Hills 
AONB Partnership

19 June 2018

9.30 am

Item

2
Public

MINUTES OF THE SHROPSHIRE HILLS AONB PARTNERSHIP MEETING HELD ON 
19 JUNE 2018 
9.30  - 10.50 AM

Responsible Officer:    Tim Ward
Email:  tim.ward@shropshire.gov.uk      Tel:  01743 257713

Local Authorities
Shropshire Council Cllr Heather Kidd

Cllr David Turner

Statutory/Voluntary Agencies & Individual members
Individual Member Alison Caffyn 
Individual Member George Chancellor
Individual Member John Long
Individual Member Joe Manifold
Individual Member James Williamson (Chair)
Individual Member Andrew Wood
Town & Parish Council representative Hilary Claytonsmith
Town & Parish Council representative Yvonne Holyoak
Town & Parish Council representative Mark Hughes
Town & Parish Council representative Martin Pye
British Horse Society Ronald Repath 
Campaign to Protect Rural England Sarah Bury
Land Life & Livlihoods Robert Harris
Longmynd & District Bridleways Association Sue Lee
Natural England Hazel McDowall
Ramblers Association Sue Jones
Shropshire Hills Tourism Paul Davis
Strettons Civic Society Ian Dormor

Observers/Officers
Shropshire Council Tim Jenkins (Manager – Culture and Leisure)

Tim Ward  (Committee Officer)
 

Shropshire Hills AONB Partnership 
Staff Team

Phil Holden  (AONB Partnership Manager)



Shropshire Hills AONB Partnership – 23 October 2018 - Minutes of Shropshire Hills AONB Partnership held on 19 June 
2018

2

26 Welcome and Apologies for Absence 

26.1 The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting and reminded those present that this 
would be a shorter meeting as the Annual tour was due to commence at 11.00am.

26.2 Apologies for absence had been received from Gill Binks (Caring for Gods Acre), 
Mike Brogden (Shropshire Tourism), Leo Smith (Shropshire Ornithological Society / 
Upper Onny Wildlife Group), Chris Turley (Telford & Wrekin Council) and John 
Woolmer (Individual Member)

27 Minutes of the last meeting 

27.1 The Note of the meeting held on 6 March 2018 had been circulated.

27.2 RESOLVED:

That the note of the meeting of the Shropshire Hills AONB Partnership held on 6 
March 2018 be agreed as a true record.

28 Directions for revision of AONB Partnership Terms of Reference 

28.1 Members received the report of the AONB Partnership Manager which gave an 
update on work being carried out by the Management Board to recommend 
revisions to the Terms of Reference for the Partnership and the Management 
Board.

28.2 The Chair reminded members that following the decision not to pursue alternative 
methods of governance pending the outcomes of the national review of National 
Parks and AONBs, it had been agreed that the Management Board should look at 
the current Terms of Reference and bring suggested amendments to the 
Partnership for agreement.

28.3 The Chair advised members that the Management Board had set up a sub group 
which had met on two occasions and had reported back to the last meeting of the 
Management Board.  He reported that the group had received legal advice from 
Shropshire Council, which had recommended stripping out explanatory background 
and sticking to clauses describing role of the committee, and that the Terms of 
Reference for the Management Board should be a separate document.  A new draft 
of terms of reference had been drawn up by himself and Officers on this basis 
which had been considered by the Management Board and that these documents 
would be brought to the next meeting of the Partnership for approval.

28.4 Mr Chancellor commented that the process of updating the Terms of Reference 
presented an opportunity for the Partnership to strengthen its relationship with 
Shropshire Council.

28.5 Following a query the AONB Partnership Manager confirmed that following 
approval by the Partnership, the Partnership Terms of Reference would need to be 
approved by Shropshire Council and Telford and Wrekin Council.

29 AONB Team work programme update 



Shropshire Hills AONB Partnership – 23 October 2018 - Minutes of Shropshire Hills AONB Partnership held on 19 June 
2018

3

29.1 Members received the report of the AONB Partnership Manager which provided a 
brief update on work carried out by the AONB team since the last meeting of the 
Partnership.

29.2. The AONB Partnership Manager took the meeting through the report and 
highlighted the following:-

• Work in connection with the Stiperstones and Corndon Hill Landscape 
Partnership was nearly complete and work on the development of a number of 
legacy projects was continuing.

• The Shuttle Bus Service had commenced on 12 May with the service now 
being delivered by Boultons.  A Shuttles Supporters scheme had been 
launched and was raising funds via the AONB Trust.

• Cath Landles was progressing work with the three commons involved in the 
‘Our Common Cause’ upland commons project.

• Officers had had input into new planning guidance on poultry sheds and 
ammonia, and a meeting had been held with planning officers to discuss a 
number of topics.

• Responses had been made to the consultations on Defra Agricultural policy and 
the National Planning Framework consultations.

29.3 Mrs Kidd commented that with regard to planning policy within the AONB, 
consideration needed to be given to the type of housing required including 2 or 3 
bedroom family homes.

29.4 The Chair advised members that the Friends Group would have a presence at the 
Hay Meadow Festival at the Bog on 7 July.

30 Resilient Heritage project - Business Plan and income generation activities 

30.1 Members received the report of the AONB Partnership Manager which updated 
members on the Heritage Lottery funding received for two years to enable the 
Partnership and the Shropshire Hills AONB Trust to work collaboratively on 
development of business plans and income generation.

30.2 The AONB Partnership Manager reminded members that the Resilient Heritage 
funding stream was aimed at helping organisations involved with heritage to 
develop themselves and build future capacity. He then highlighted some of the work 
that would be carried out.

30.3 Ms Caffyn welcomed the funding as it would enable the Partnership to carry out 
work where capacity had prevented work being carried out in the past.  She asked 
whether there would be an opportunity for Partnership members to be involved.  
The AONB Partnership Manager advised her that it was planned that small groups 
would be set up to take some of the work forward and that there would be an 
opportunity for Partnership members to be part of these groups.

30.4 Mrs Kidd commented that the AONB Partnership needed to raise more awareness 
of what it did and the many projects that it was involved with.  Several members 



Shropshire Hills AONB Partnership – 23 October 2018 - Minutes of Shropshire Hills AONB Partnership held on 19 June 
2018

4

suggested that articles should be placed in parish and village newsletters as a way 
of raising the profile of the AONB.  Ms Caffyn suggested that more use could be 
made of the ‘E’ newsletter.

31 AONB Management Plan review - public survey results and discussion 

31.1 Members received the report of the AONB Partnership Manager which updated 
them on the findings from the two month web-based public survey on the 
Management Plan review and progress with the review.

31.2 The AONB Partnership Manager reminded the meeting that the public survey was 
open during April and May, and that following wide publicity a total of 203 
responses had been received. 

31.3 The AONB Partnership Manager informed members that the new draft plan would 
now be brought to the October meeting of the Partnership before public 
consultation, rather than the June meeting.  This revised timetable would still allow 
time for all the stages to be completed by the end of March 2019.

31.4 Mr Chancellor commented on the age profile of respondents to the survey and 
commented that there was work to be done to develop contact with younger 
people, outside of the good work already being done with schools.  Mrs Kidd 
commented that it may be necessary to look at other forms of on-line 
communication.  

32 Glover Review of National Parks and AONBs - initial discussion on topics in 
Review Terms of Reference 

32.1 Members received the report of the AONB Partnership Manager which set out 
topics contained in the forthcoming review of National Parks and AONBs and 
potential areas on which the Partnership may wish to comment.

32.2 The AONB Partnership Manager reminded members that a national review of 
National Parks and AONBs had been announced as part of the DEFRA 25 Year 
Environment Plan and that the Terms of Reference had been published in May.  

32.2 Several members raised the possibility of the AONB becoming a National Park.

32.3 Mrs Kidd commented that there needed to be a review of the AONB boundary as 
there were several anomalies within her area.  Ms McDowell commented that 
Natural England were currently looking AONB boundaries as part of a review.

32.4 The Chairman asked members to feed any further comments to the AONB 
Partnership Manager.

33 Date of Next Meeting 

33.1 Members were reminded that the next meeting of the Shropshire Hills AONB 
Partnership would be held on Tuesday 23 October 2018 at 9.30am


